are not indexed to the Company’s common stock in the manner contemplated by ASC Section 815-40-15 because the holder of the instrument is not an
input into the pricing of a fixed-for-fixed option on equity shares. In addition, based on management’s evaluation, the Company’s audit committee, in
consultation with management, concluded that the tender offer provision fails the “classified in stockholders’ equity” criteria as contemplated by ASC
Section 815-40-25.

As a result of the above, the Company should have classified the Warrants as derivative liabilities in its previously issued financial statements. Under
this accounting treatment, the Company is required to measure the fair value of the Warrants at the end of each reporting period as well as re-evaluate the
treatment of the warrants (including on December 17, 2020 and December 31, 2020) and recognize changes in the fair value from the prior period in the
Company’s operating results for the current period.

F-9

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustments

As
Restated

Balance sheet as of December 17, 2020 (audited)
Derivative warrant liabilities  $ —  $ 18,541,600  $ 18,541,600
Total Liabilities   10,233,957   18,541,600   28,675,557
Class A Common Stock Subject to Possible Redemption   265,615,163   (18,541,600)   247,073,563
Class A Common Stock   130   184   314
Additional Paid-in Capital   5,000,169   468,131   5,468,300
Accumulated Deficit   (987)   (468,315)   (469,302)
Stockholders’ Equity   5,000,002   —   5,000,002

Balance sheet as of December 31, 2020 (audited)
Derivative warrant liabilities  $ —  $ 21,912,800  $ 21,912,798
Total Liabilities   9,872,278   21,912,800   31,785,078
Class A Common Stock Subject to Possible Redemption   265,371,157   (21,912,798)   243,458,359
Class A Common Stock   133   217   350
Additional Paid-in Capital   5,244,172   3,839,296   9,083,468
Accumulated Deficit   (244,985)   (3,839,515)   (4,084,500)
Stockholders’ Equity   5,000,010   (2)   5,000,008

Statement of Operations for the Period from July 20, 2020 (inception) to December 31,
2020 (audited)
Change in fair value of warrant liability  $ —  $ (3,371,200)  $ (3,371,200)
Transaction costs allocated to derivative warrant liabilities   —   (468,315)   (468,315)
Net loss   (244,985)   (3,839,515)   (4,084,500)
Basic and diluted net loss per share, non-redeemable Class B Common stock   (0.04)   (0.63)   (0.67)

Cash Flow Statement for the Period from July 20, 2020 (inception) to December 31, 2020
(audited)
Net loss  $ (244,985)  $ (3,839,515)  $ (4,084,500)
Change in fair value of derivative warrant liabilities   —   3,371,200   3,371,200
Transaction costs allocated to derivative warrant liabilities   —   468,315   468,315
Initial classification of Class A common stock subject to possible redemption   265,615,163   (18,541,600)   247,073,563
Change in value of Class A common stock subject to possible redemption   (244,006)   (3,371,198)   (3,615,204)

NOTE 3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Presentation

The accompanying financial statements are presented in U.S. dollars and have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America (“U.S. GAAP”) and pursuant to the accounting and disclosure rules and regulations of the Securities and
Exchange Commission (the “SEC”).

F-10

Emerging Growth Company

The Company is an “emerging growth company,” as defined in Section 2(a) of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the “Securities Act”), as
modified by the Jumpstart Our Business Startups Act of 2012 (the “JOBS Act”), and it may take advantage of certain exemptions from various reporting